through which said road may pass, and in case any one Damages sustainshall feel himself aggrieved by such appraisal, he may extend the said road may be a such appraisal. appeal to the county commissioners of his county at any time within thirty days, and the said county commissioners shall at their next annual meeting hear and determine said appeal, as they shall deem just.

SEC. 6. Said commissioners shall, on or before the first day of September next, file an accurate plat of said To file plat of road in the office of the Register of Deeds in each county said read in which said road may run, and thereafter said road shall be deemed established.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from

Approved, March 5, 1863.

and after its passage.

CHAPTER LIII.

An Act to Legalize the Acts of the Commissioners appointed by an act of the Legislature, approved March the 6th, 1862, to locate a State Road from Mantorville to Red Wing.

SECTION 1. Legalization of the acts of the commissioners appointed to locate said road.

2. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the acts of the commissioners appointed by an act of the Legislature, approved March 6th, 1862, entitled "an act to provide for the location of Legalization of a State road from Mantorville to Red Wing," be and the the acts of the same are hereby legalized, and the said road as sur-commissioners veyed and located by them is hereby declared a public highway.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 4, 1863.

CHAPTER LIV.

An Act to Locate and Open a State Road from Yorkville in Carver County, to intersect the St. Faul road south of Gibson's, in Bloomington Township, Hennepin County.

Section 1. Said road declared a public highway.
2. Duty of County Commissioners.
3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Boad declared a Public highway

SECTION 1. That the line of road as laid out and platted between Yorkville, in Carver county, and the eastern terminus thereof, about one mile south of Gibson's, in the town of Bloomington, in Hennepin county, be and the same is established as a State road and public highway; and that upon filing the plat and the field notes of survey of said road as made by J. O. Brunius in the office of the Register of Deeds of said Carver county, and a duplicate thereof in the office of the Register of Deeds of Hennepin county, the location of said road shall be deemed complete.

Duty of County Commissioners

SEC. 2. That it shall be the duty of the county commissioners of the respective counties in and through which said road is laid out, to cause the portions thereof. in their respective counties, to be opened and improved within six months from the time of the passage of this bill, so that the same shall be made suitable for use as a public highway.